maturities of 2, 3, 4 and 12 years and of swaps on an original maturity

of 5 years.

The Group is exposed to an interest rate risk on its financial assets and

liabilities and its cash. This exposure corresponds to the price risk for

fixed-rate assets and liabilities, and cash flow risk related to floating-rate

assets and liabilities.

The table below sets out the breakdown of the total amount of Group’s assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at December 31, 2014:

(in millions of euros) USD EUR CHF

Assets 218 27 0

Liabilities and off-balance sheet commitments (784) (216) (60)

Net position before risk management (566) (189) (60)

Hedging instruments 483 171 60

Net position after risk management (83) (18) 0

VICAT   2014 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 173

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7.1.   HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Group estimates that a uniform change in interest rates of 100 basis points would not have a material impact on its earnings, or on the Group’s

net position as illustrated in the table below:

(in thousands of euros)

Impact
on earnings

before tax

Impact on equity
(excluding impact

on earnings)
before tax

Impact of a change of +100 bps in the interest rate 1,507 (5,110)

Impact of a change of -100 bps in the interest rate 816 (10,270)

See section 6.4.3.2 of this Registration Document.

Liquidity risk

As at December 31, 2014, the Group had € 324 million in unused

confirmed lines of credit that have not been allocated to the

hedging of liquidity risk on commercial paper (€ 326 million as at

December 31, 2013).

The Group also has a € 300 million commercial paper issue program. At

December 31, 2014, the amount of commercial paper issued stood at

€ 300 million. Commercial paper consists of short-term debt instruments

backed by confirmed lines of credit in the amounts issued and classified

as medium-term borrowings in the consolidated balance sheet.

Unused confirmed lines of credit are used to cover the risk of the Group

finding itself unable to issue its commercial paper through market

transactions. As at December 31, 2014, these lines matched the short-

term notes they covered, at € 300 million.

[…]

Transactions with associated companies and related parties are not covered by Accounting Standards Authority Regulation No. 2010- 02 .

Accrued liabilities
(in thousands of euros) Amount

Bank loans and borrowings 3,063

Trade payables and related accounts 21,009

Tax and employee-related payables 16,424

Other liabilities 422

TOTAL 40,918

Accrued expenses
(in thousands of euros) Amount

Operating expenses 1,694

Financial expenses 105

TOTAL 1,799

Short-term financial investments
Short-term financial investments consist of 93,711 Treasury  shares held

for allocation to employees for compulsory and discretionary profit-

sharing and arbitrage for a net value of € 5,592 thousand. This valuation

was determined on the basis of the average share price in December

2014 of € 59.67.

Net financial income
Net financial income included a net reversal of the provisions for

depreciation of treasury shares amounting to € 6,656  thousand

(compared with a reversal of € 6,490 thousand in 2013).

NOTE 6 BREAKDOWN OF CORPORATE INCOME TAX AND ADDITIONAL TAXES

Headings
(in thousands of euros)

Profit (loss)
before tax

Corporate
income tax

Social
security

contributions
Exceptional

contributions
Profit (loss)

after tax

Current profit (loss) 125,358 (17,857) (826) (8,583) 98,092

Net non-operating income (expense) (and profit-sharing) (3,697) 5,000 212 2,207 3,722

P rofit (loss) 121,661 (12,857) (614) (6,376) 101,814

VICAT   2014 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT202

7 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7.2.   STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 7 IMPACT OF THE SPECIAL TAX EVALUATIONS

Headings
(in thousands of euros) Allocations Reversals Amounts

Net income for the year 101,814

Income taxes 17,143

Exceptional contributions 2,086

Social security contributions 618

Profit (loss) before tax 121,661

Change in special tax depreciation of assets 6,175 (6,394) (219)

Change in investment provision / (2,269) (2,269)

Change in special revaluation provision / / /

Change in the price increase provision 32 (2,548) (2,516)

SUBTOTAL 6,207 (11,211) (5,004)

Income excluding special tax evaluations (before income tax) 116,657

Vicat has opted for a tax sharing regime with it as the parent company.

This option relates to 20 companies. Under the terms of the tax sharing

agreement, the subsidiaries bear a tax charge equivalent to that which

they would have borne if there had been no tax sharing. The tax saving

resulting from the tax sharing agreement is awarded to the parent

company, notwithstanding the tax due to the tax loss subsidiaries, for

which a provision is established. For 2014, this saving amounted to

€ 1,696 thousand.

The expenses covered by Articles 223 quater and 39.4 of the French